




Wellness Ridge 
Community Development District 

              

219 E. Livingston Street, Orlando, Florida 32801 
Phone: 407-841-5524 – Fax: 407-839-1526 

 
REVISED AGENDA 

 

March 15, 2023 
 
 
Board of Supervisors 
Wellness Ridge Community 
Development District 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Wellness Ridge Community Development 
District will be held Wednesday, March 22, 2023 at 10:30 a.m. at the Cooper Memorial Library, 
2525 Oakley Seaver Drive, Clermont, Florida.  Following is the advance agenda for the regular 
meeting: 
 

1. Roll Call 
2. Public Comment Period 
3. Approval of Minutes of the February 22, 2023 Minutes 
4. Financing Matters 

A. Consideration of Revised Engineer’s Report 
B. Consideration of Amended and Restated Assessment Methodology Report for 

2023 Assessment Area – Item Added 
C. Consideration of Supplemental Assessment Methodology for Assessment 

Area One – Item Revised 
D. Consideration of Resolution 2023-07 Adopting Amended and Restated Master 

Assessment Methodology for 2023 Assessment Area – Item Added 
E. Consideration of Resolution 2023-06 Bond Delegation Resolution 

5. Staff Reports 
A. Attorney 
B. Engineer 
C. District Manager’s Report 

i. Approval of Check Register 
ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement 

iii. Ratification of Funding Requests #5 - #6 
6. Other Business 

A. Discussion of Pending Plat Conveyances 
B. Status of Permit Transfers 

7. Supervisor’s Requests 
8. Adjournment 
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1.0 Introduction 
 
The Wellness Ridge Community Development District is a local unit of special-purpose 
government organized and existing under Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, as amended (the 
“District”). The District plans to issue up to $83,375,000 of tax exempt bonds in one or more 
series (the “Bonds”) for the purpose of financing certain infrastructure improvements within 
an assessment area within the boundaries of the District, more specifically described in the 
Master Engineer’s Report dated June 8, 2022, revised July 27, 2022, prepared by Hamilton 
Engineering & Surveying, Inc. as may be amended and supplemented from time to time (the 
“Engineer’s Report”). The purpose of this Amended & Restated Master Assessment 
Methodology Report is to modify the name of assessment area described in the Master 
Assessment Methodology Report dated July 27, 2022, from “Assessment Area One” to the 
“2023 Assessment Area”. The name of the capital improvement plan has also been modified 
from the “AA1 CIP” to the “2023 CIP”. The District anticipates the construction of public 
infrastructure improvements consisting of improvements that benefit property owners within 
2023 Assessment Area within the District.   
 
1.1 Purpose 

 
This Master Assessment Methodology Report for the 2023 Assessment Area (the 
“Assessment Report”) provides for an assessment methodology for allocating the debt 
to be incurred by the District to benefiting properties within the 2023 Assessment Area 
within the District. This Assessment Report allocates the debt to properties within the 
2023 Assessment Area based on the special benefits each receives from the District’s 
capital improvement plan (the “2023 CIP”). This Assessment Report will be 
supplemented with one or more supplemental methodology reports to reflect the 
actual terms and conditions at the time of the issuance of each series of Bonds. This 
Assessment Report is designed to conform to the requirements of Chapters 190, 197 
and 170, Florida Statutes with respect to special assessments and is consistent with our 
understanding of case law on this subject. Additional master methodology reports will 
be produced for the other assessment areas within the District. 
 
The District intends to impose non ad valorem special assessments on the benefited 
lands within the 2023 Assessment Area within the District based on this Assessment 
Report.  It is anticipated that all of the proposed special assessments will be collected 
through the Uniform Method of Collection described in Chapter 197.3632, Florida 
Statutes or any other legal means of collection available to the District.  It is not the 
intent of this Assessment Report to address any other assessments, if applicable, that 
may be levied by the District, a homeowner’s association, or any other unit of 
government. 
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1.2 Background 
 
The District currently includes approximately 574.01 acres within the City of 
Clermont, Lake County, Florida and currently envisions approximately 1,850 
residential units. The 2023 Assessment Area includes approximately 377.96 acres and 
currently envisions 967 residential units (herein the “2023 Assessment Area 
Development Program” or “2023 Development Program”).  The proposed 
Development program is depicted in Table 1.  It is recognized that such land use plan 
may change, and this Assessment Report will be modified accordingly. 
 
The public improvements contemplated by the District in the 2023 CIP will provide 
facilities that benefit certain property within the District. The 2023 CIP is delineated in 
the Engineer’s Report.  Specifically, the District will construct and/or acquire certain 
stormwater improvements, roadways, water, wastewater & reclaimed utilities, lift 
stations, hardscape, landscape & irrigation, traffic signal, recreational amenities, 
offsite utility, undergrounding of electric, soft costs & contingency. The 2023 CIP 
estimated acquisition and construction costs are summarized in Table 2. 
 
The assessment methodology is a four-step process.   
 

1. The District Engineer must first determine the public infrastructure 
improvements that may be provided by the District and the costs to 
implement the 2023 CIP. 

2. The District Engineer determines the assessable acres that benefit from 
the District’s 2023 CIP. 

3. A calculation is made to determine the funding amounts necessary to 
acquire and/or construct 2023 CIP. 

4. This amount is initially divided equally among the benefited 
properties on a prorated gross acreage basis. Ultimately, as land is 
platted, site planned, or subjected to a declaration of condominiums, 
this amount will be assigned to each of the benefited properties based 
on an ERU basis.  

 
1.3 Special Benefits and General Benefits 

 
Improvements undertaken by the District create special and peculiar benefits to the 
assessable property, different in kind and degree than general benefits, for properties 
outside it’s borders as well as general benefits to the public at large. 
 
However, as discussed within this Assessment Report, these general benefits are 
incidental in nature and are readily distinguishable from the special and peculiar 
benefits, which accrue to the assessable property within the 2023 Assessment Area 
within the District. The implementation of the 2023 CIP enables properties within its 
boundaries to be developed. Without the District’s 2023 CIP, there would be no 
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infrastructure to support development of land within the District. Without these 
improvements, the proposed Development of the property within the 2023 
Assessment Area within the District would be prohibited by law. 
 
There is no doubt that the general public and property owners outside the 2023 
Assessment Area within the District will benefit from the provision of the District’s 
2023 CIP. However, these benefits will be incidental to the District’s 2023 CIP, which 
is designed solely to meet the needs of property within the 2023 Assessment Area 
within the District. Properties outside the District boundaries and outside the 2023 
Assessment Area do not depend upon the District’s 2023 CIP.  The property owners 
within the 2023 Assessment Area are therefore receiving special benefits not received 
by those outside the District’s boundaries and outside the 2023 Assessment Area 
within the District. 
 

1.4 Requirements of a Valid Assessment Methodology 
 
There are two requirements under Florida law for a valid special assessment: 
 

1) The properties must receive a special benefit from the improvements being 
paid for. 

2) The assessments must be fairly and reasonably allocated to the properties 
being assessed. 

 
Florida law provides for a wide application of special assessments that meet these 
two requirements for valid special assessments.  
 

1.5 Special Benefits Exceed the Costs Allocated 
 
The special benefits provided to the property owners within the 2023 Assessment Area 
within the District are greater than the costs associated with providing these benefits.  
The District Engineer estimates that the District’s 2023 CIP that is necessary to support 
full development of property within the 2023 Assessment Area will cost 
approximately $70,200,000. The District’s Underwriter projects that financing costs 
required to fund the infrastructure improvements, including project costs, the cost of 
issuance of the Bonds, the funding of debt service reserves and capitalized interest, 
will be approximately $83,375,000. Additionally, funding required to complete the 
2023 CIP which is not financed with Bonds will be funded by Lennar Homes, LLC or 
a related entity (the “Developer”). Without the 2023 CIP, the property would not be 
able to be developed per the Development program and occupied by future residents 
of the community. 
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2.0 Assessment Methodology 
 
2.1 Overview 

 
The District is planning to issue up to $83,375,000 in Bonds, in one or more series to 
fund the District’s 2023 CIP for the 2023 Assessment Area, provide for capitalized 
interest, a debt service reserve account and cost of issuance.  It is the purpose of this 
Assessment Report to allocate the $83,375,000 in debt to the properties benefiting from 
the 2023 CIP. 
 
Table 1 identifies the proposed land uses as identified by the Developer and current 
landowners of the land within the District. The District has relied on the Engineer’s 
Report to develop the costs of the 2023 CIP needed to support the Development, these 
construction costs are outlined in Table 2.  The improvements needed to support the 
AA1 Development Program are described in detail in the Engineer’s Report and are 
estimated to cost $70,200,000.  Based on the estimated costs, the size of the Bond issue 
under current market conditions needed to generate funds to pay for the 2023 CIP and 
related costs was determined by the District’s Underwriter to total approximately 
$83,375,000.  Table 3 shows the breakdown of the bond sizing.  
 

2.2 Allocation of Debt 
 

Allocation of debt is a continuous process until the Development plan is completed. 
The 2023 CIP funded by District Bonds benefits all developable acres within the 2023 
Assessment Area within the District.  
 
The initial assessments will be levied on an equal basis to all acres within the 2023 
Assessment Area within the District.  A fair and reasonable methodology allocates the 
debt incurred by the District proportionately to the properties receiving the special 
benefits.  At this point all of the lands within the 2023 Assessment Area within the 
District are benefiting from the improvements. 
 
Once platting, site planning, or the recording of declaration of condominium, 
(“Assigned Properties”) has begun, the assessments will be allocated to the Assigned 
Properties based on the benefits they receive.  The Unassigned Properties, defined as 
property that has not been platted, assigned development rights or subjected to a 
declaration of condominium, will continue to be assessed on a per acre basis 
(“Unassigned Properties”).  Eventually the AA1 Development Program will be 
completed and the debt relating to the Bonds will be allocated to the planned 967 
residential units within the 2023 Assessment Area within the District, which are the 
beneficiaries of the 2023 CIP, as depicted in Table 5 and Table 6.  If there are changes 
to the 2023 Development Program, a true up of the assessment will be calculated to 
determine if a debt reduction or true-up payment from the Developer is required.  The 
process is outlined in Section 3.0 
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The assignment of debt in this Assessment Report sets forth the process by which debt 
is apportioned.  As mentioned herein, this Assessment Report will be supplemented 
from time to time. 
 

2.3 Allocation of Benefit 
 
The 2023 CIP consists of stormwater improvements, roadways, water, wastewater & 
reclaimed utilities, lift stations, hardscape, landscape & irrigation, traffic signal, 
recreational amenities, offsite utility, undergrounding of electric, soft costs & 
contingency. There are seven residential product types within the planned 
Development within the 2023 Assessment Area as reflected in Table 1. The single 
family 50’ home has been set as the base unit and has been assigned one equivalent 
residential unit (“ERU”). Table 4 shows the allocation of the 2023 CIP costs and Bond 
debt to the particular land uses. It is important to note that the benefit derived from 
the improvements on the particular units exceeds the cost that the units will be paying 
for such benefits.  
 

2.4 Lienability Test: Special and Peculiar Benefit to the Property 
 
Construction and/or acquisition by the District of its proposed 2023 CIP relating to 
the 2023 Assessment Area will provide several types of stormwater improvements, 
roadways, water, wastewater & reclaimed utilities, lift stations, hardscape, landscape 
& irrigation, traffic signal, recreational amenities, offsite utility, undergrounding of 
electric, soft costs & contingency. These improvements accrue in differing amounts 
and are somewhat dependent on the type of land use receiving the special benefits 
peculiar to those properties, which flow from the logical relationship of the 
improvements to the properties.  
 
Once these determinations are made, they are reviewed in the light of the special 
benefits peculiar to the property, which flow to the properties as a result of their logical 
connection from the improvements in fact actually provided. 
 
For the provision of 2023 CIP relating to the AA1 Development Program, the special 
and peculiar benefits are: 
 

1) the added use of the property, 
2) added enjoyment of the property, and 
3) the probability of increased marketability and value of the property. 

 
These special and peculiar benefits are real and ascertainable, but are not yet capable 
of being calculated as to value with mathematical certainty.  However, each is more 
valuable than either the cost of, or the actual non-ad valorem special assessment levied 
for the improvement or the debt as allocated. 
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2.5 Lienability Test: Reasonable and Fair Apportionment of the Duty to Pay 

Non-Ad Valorem Assessments 
 
A reasonable estimate of the proportion of special and peculiar benefits received from 
the public improvements described in the Engineer’s Report relating to the AA1 
Development Program is delineated in Table 5 (expressed as Allocation of Par Debt 
per Product Type). 
 
The determination has been made that the duty to pay the non-ad valorem special 
assessments is fairly and reasonably apportioned because the special and peculiar 
benefits to the property derived from the acquisition and/or construction of the 
District’s 2023 CIP relating to the AA1 Development Program have been apportioned 
to the property according to reasonable estimates of the special and peculiar benefits 
provided consistent with the land use categories. 
 
Accordingly, no acre or parcel of property within the boundaries of the District will 
have a lien for the payment of any non-ad valorem special assessment more than the 
determined special benefit peculiar to that property and therefore, the debt allocation 
will not be increased more than the debt allocation set forth in this Assessment Report.  
 
In accordance with the benefit allocation suggested for the product types in Table 4, a 
total debt per unit and an annual assessment per unit have been calculated for each 
product type (Table 6). These amounts represent the preliminary anticipated per unit 
debt allocation assuming all anticipated units are built and sold as planned, and the 
entire proposed 2023 CIP is developed or acquired and financed by the District. 
 

3.0 True Up Mechanism 
 
Although the District does not process plats, declaration of condominiums, site plans 
or revisions thereto for the Developer, it does have an important role to play during 
the course of platting and site planning.  Whenever a plat, declaration of condominium 
or site plan is processed, the District must allocate a portion of its debt to the property 
according to this Assessment Report outlined herein.  In addition, the District must 
also prevent any buildup of debt on Unassigned Property.  Otherwise, the land could 
be fully conveyed and/or platted without all of the debt being allocated.  To preclude 
this, at the time Unassigned Properties become Assigned Properties, the District will 
determine the amount of anticipated assessment revenue that remains on the 
Unassigned Properties, taking into account the proposed plat, or site plan approval.  
If the total anticipated assessment revenue to be generated from the Assigned and 
Unassigned Properties is greater than or equal to the maximum annual debt service 
then no adjustment is required.  In the case that the revenue generated is less than the 
required amount then a debt reduction or true-up payment by the landowner in the 
amount necessary to reduce the par amount of the outstanding Bonds plus accrued 
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interest to a level that will be supported by the new net annual debt service 
assessments will be required.   
 

4.0 Assessment Roll 
 
The District will initially distribute the liens across the property within the 2023 
Assessment Area within the District boundaries on a gross acreage basis.  As Assigned 
Property becomes known with certainty, the District will refine its allocation of debt 
from a per acre basis to a per unit basis as shown in Table 7.  If the land use plan 
changes, then the District will update Tables 1, 4 ,5 & 6 to reflect the changes.  As a 
result, the assessment liens are neither fixed nor are they determinable with certainty 
on any acre of land within the 2023 Assessment Area within the District prior to the 
time final Assigned Properties become known.  At this time the debt associated with 
the District’s 2023 CIP will be distributed evenly across the acres within the 2023 
Assessment Area within the District.  As the development process occurs, the debt will 
be distributed against the Assigned Property in the manner described in this 
Assessment Report.  The current assessment roll is depicted in Table 7. 
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TABLE 1
WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
MASTER ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR THE 2023 ASSESSMENT AREA

Product Types No. of Units * Totals ERUs per Unit (1) Total ERUs
Townhome 22' 141 141 0.44 62
Townhome 25' 98 98 0.50 49
Single Family 32' 167 167 0.64 107
Single Family 40' 155 155 0.80 124
Single Family 41' 19 19 0.82 16
Single Family 50' 334 334 1.00 334
Single Family 60' 53 53 1.20 64
Total Units 967 967 755

(1) Benefit is allocated on an ERU basis; based on density of planned development, with a 50' Single
Family unit equal to 1 ERU

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 2
WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
INFRASTRUCTURE COST ESTIMATES
MASTER ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR THE 2023 ASSESSMENT AREA

Capital Improvement Plan ("CIP")  (1) Total Cost Estimate
Stormwater Improvements $10,190,000
Roadways $9,120,000
Water, Wastewater & Reclaimed Utilities $5,540,000
Lift Stations $4,600,000
Hardscape, Landscape & Irrigation $4,480,000
Traffic Signal $750,000
Recreational Amenities $10,000,000
Offsite Utility $10,300,000
Undergrounding of Electric $1,180,000
Soft Costs $5,616,000
Contingency $8,424,000

$70,200,000

(1) A detailed description of these improvements is provided in the Master
Engineer's Report dated July 27, 2022

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 3
WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
BOND SIZING
MASTER ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR THE 2023 ASSESSMENT AREA

Description Total
Construction Funds $70,200,000
Debt Service Reserve $6,072,300
Capitalized Interest $5,002,500
Underwriters Discount $1,667,500
Cost of Issuance $431,293
Rounding $1,407

Par Amount* $83,375,000

Bond Assumptions:
Average Coupon 6.00%
Amortization 30 years
Capitalized Interest 12 months
Debt Service Reserve Max Annual D/S
Underwriters Discount 2%

* Par amount is subject to change based on the actual terms at the sale of the Bonds

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 4
WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
ALLOCATION OF BENEFIT
MASTER ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR THE 2023 ASSESSMENT AREA

Product Types
No. of 

Units *
ERU 

Factor
Total 
ERUs

% of Total 
ERUs

Total 
Improvements 

Costs Per Product 
Type

Improvement 
Costs Per Unit

Townhome 22' 141 0.44 62 8.21% $5,760,297 $40,853
Townhome 25' 98 0.50 49 6.49% $4,557,301 $46,503
Single Family 32' 167 0.64 107 14.16% $9,943,401 $59,541
Single Family 40' 155 0.80 124 16.41% $11,519,290 $74,318
Single Family 41' 19 0.82 16 2.06% $1,445,072 $76,056
Single Family 50' 334 1.00 334 44.25% $31,064,055 $93,006
Single Family 60' 53 1.20 64 8.42% $5,910,584 $111,520

Totals 967 755 100.00% $70,200,000

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors  

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 5
WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
ALLOCATION OF TOTAL BENEFIT/PAR DEBT TO EACH PRODUCT TYPE
MASTER ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR THE 2023 ASSESSMENT AREA

Product Types No. of Units *

Total Improvements 
Costs Per Product 

Type

Allocation of Par 
Debt Per Product 

Type
 Par Debt Per 

Unit
Townhome 22' 141 $5,760,297 $6,841,378 $48,520
Townhome 25' 98 $4,557,301 $5,412,607 $55,231
Single Family 32' 167 $9,943,401 $11,809,559 $70,716
Single Family 40' 155 $11,519,290 $13,681,208 $88,266
Single Family 41' 19 $1,445,072 $1,716,281 $90,331
Single Family 50' 334 $31,064,055 $36,894,096 $110,461
Single Family 60' 53 $5,910,584 $7,019,871 $132,450

Totals 967 $70,200,000 $83,375,000

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 6
WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
PAR DEBT AND ANNUAL ASSESSMENTS FOR EACH PRODUCT TYPE
MASTER ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR THE 2023 ASSESSMENT AREA

Product Types
No. of 

Units *
Allocation of Par Debt 

Per Product Type
Total Par Debt Per 

Unit
Maximum Annual 

Debt Service
Net Annual Debt 

Assessment Per Unit 

Gross Annual Debt 
Assessment Per Unit 

(1)
Townhome 22' 141 $6,841,378 $48,520 $498,266 $3,534 $3,759
Townhome 25' 98 $5,412,607 $55,231 $394,207 $4,023 $4,279
Single Family 32' 167 $11,809,559 $70,716 $860,104 $5,150 $5,479
Single Family 40' 155 $13,681,208 $88,266 $996,419 $6,429 $6,839
Single Family 41' 19 $1,716,281 $90,331 $124,999 $6,579 $6,999
Single Family 50' 334 $36,894,096 $110,461 $2,687,041 $8,045 $8,559
Single Family 60' 53 $7,019,871 $132,450 $511,266 $9,647 $10,262

Totals 967 $83,375,000 $6,072,300
  

(1) This amount includes 6% to cover collection fees and early payment discounts when collected utilizing the uniform method.

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 7
WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT ROLL
MASTER ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR THE 2023 ASSESSMENT AREA

Owner Property* Net Acres

Total Par Debt 
Allocation Per 

Acre
 Total Par Debt 

Allocated

Net Annual Debt 
Assessment 
Allocation 

Gross Annual 
Debt Assessment 

Allocation (1)

LSMA Wellness, LLC Wellness Ridge CDD 377.96 $220,592 $83,375,000 $6,072,300 $6,459,894

Totals 377.96 $83,375,000 $6,072,300 $6,459,894

(1) This amount includes 6% to cover collection fees and early payment discounts when collected utilizing the uniform method.
 

 
Annual Assessment Periods 30
Average Coupon Rate (%) 6.00%
Maximum Annual Debt Service $6,072,300

* - See Metes and Bounds, attached as Exhibit A

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC



LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ASSESSMENT AREA #1

A Parcel of land lying in Section 22, Township 23 South, Range 26 East in Lake County, Florida,

being more particularly described as:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 22; thence run South 88°49'23" East along the North line of the
Northwest Quarter of said Section 22 for a distance of 60.02 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continue South 88°49'23" East along the
North line of the Northwest Quarter and the North line of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 22 for a distance of
2935.42 feet; thence departing said North line run South 01°10'37" West for a distance of 72.34 feet to the point of curvature of a curve,
concave Easterly having a radius of 430.00 feet, with a chord bearing of South 08°31'05" East and a chord distance of 144.83 feet; thence run
Southerly through a central angle of 19°23'25" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 145.52 feet to a point on a non tangent line; thence
run South 51°58'40" West for a distance of 88.74 feet; thence run South 48°03'28" West for a distance of 55.59 feet; thence run South 45°02'17"
West for a distance of 55.59 feet; thence run South 42°01'07" West for a distance of 55.59 feet; thence run South 39°00'05" West for a distance
of 55.51 feet; thence run South 35°59'09" West for a distance of 55.53 feet; thence run South 32°49'09" West for a distance of 61.08 feet;
thence run South 30°29'27" West for a distance of 24.66 feet; thence run South 28°15'59" West for a distance of 57.25 feet; thence run South
25°12'07" West for a distance of 55.59 feet; thence run South 22°10'57" West for a distance of 55.59 feet; thence run South 19°09'55" West for a
distance of 55.51 feet; thence run South 16°08'59" West for a distance of 55.53 feet; thence run South 12°28'30" West for a distance of 79.77
feet to a point on a non tangent curve, concave Southerly having a radius of 1105.00 feet, with a chord bearing of South 89°53'19" West and a
chord distance of 44.76 feet; thence run Easterly through a central angle of 02°19'15" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 44.76 feet to a
point on a non tangent line; thence run South 01°55'12" East for a distance of 195.02 feet to a point on a non tangent curve, concave
Southwesterly having a radius of 910.00 feet, with a chord bearing of South 57°00'13" East and a chord distance of 1021.13 feet; thence run
Southeasterly through a central angle of 68°15'31" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 1084.12 feet to a point of reverse curvature of a
curve, concave Northeasterly having a radius of 1830.00 feet, with a chord bearing of South 32°11'36" East and a chord distance of 592.66 feet;
thence run Southeasterly through a central angle of 18°38'16" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 595.28 feet to a point of reverse
curvature of a curve, concave Southwesterly having a radius of 570.00 feet, with a chord bearing of South 20°31'44" East and a chord distance of
408.23 feet; thence run Southeasterly through a central angle of 41°58'00" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 417.50 feet to a point on
a non tangent line; thence run South 00°27'16" West for a distance of 160.92 feet; thence run South 89°32'44" East for a distance of 60.00 feet
to a point on a non tangent curve, concave Northeasterly having a radius of 21.03 feet, with a chord bearing of South 45°30'45" East and a chord
distance of 35.95 feet; thence run Southeasterly through a central angle of 117°29'05" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 43.11 feet to a
point on a non tangent line; thence run South 02°04'51" West for a distance of 60.12 feet to a point on a non tangent curve, concave
Southeasterly having a radius of 25.00 feet, with a chord bearing of South 44°27'57" West and a chord distance of 34.74 feet; thence run
Southwesterly through a central angle of 88°01'23" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 38.41 feet to a point of tangency; thence run
South 00°27'16" West for a distance of 5.02 feet; thence run North 89°32'44" West for a distance of 60.00 feet to a point on a non tangent curve,
concave Southwesterly having a radius of 25.00 feet, with a chord bearing of North 46°10'19" West and a chord distance of 36.34 feet; thence
run Northwesterly through a central angle of 93°15'11" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 40.69 feet to a point of compound curvature
of a curve, concave Southerly having a radius of 4970.00 feet, with a chord bearing of South 86°42'31" West and a chord distance of 85.52 feet;
thence run Westerly through a central angle of 00°59'09" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 85.52 feet to a point on a non tangent
curve, concave Easterly having a radius of 23.00 feet, with a chord bearing of South 09°54'50" West and a chord distance of 7.56 feet; thence run
Southerly through a central angle of 18°55'08" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 7.59 feet to a point of tangency; thence run South
00°27'16" West for a distance of 33.41 feet to a point of curvature of a curve, concave Westerly having a radius of 1057.00 feet, with a chord
bearing of South 06°24'24" West and a chord distance of 219.22 feet; thence run Southerly through a central angle of 11°54'17" along the arc of
said curve for a distance of 219.62 feet to a point of tangency; thence run South 12°21'33" West for a distance of 496.83 feet to the point of
curvature of a curve, concave Easterly having a radius of 1343.00 feet, with a chord bearing of South 08°15'16" West and a chord distance of
192.26 feet; thence run Southerly through a central angle of 08°12'33" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 192.42 feet to a point of
compound curvature of a curve, concave Easterly having a radius of 23.00 feet, with a chord bearing of South 08°31'58" East and a chord
distance of 10.10 feet; thence run Southerly through a central angle of 25°21'56" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 10.18 feet to a
point on a non tangent curve, concave Northerly having a radius of 2170.00 feet, with a chord bearing of South 88°43'22" East and a chord
distance of 62.32 feet; thence run Easterly through a central angle of 01°38'44" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 62.32 feet to a point
of tangency; thence run South 89°32'44" East for a distance of 25.37 feet to a point of compound curvature of a curve, concave Northwesterly
having a radius of 25.00 feet, with a chord bearing of North 47°45'19" East and a chord distance of 33.91 feet; thence run Northeasterly through
a central angle of 85°23'53" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 37.26 feet to a point of compound curvature of a curve, concave
Westerly having a radius of 1230.00 feet, with a chord bearing of North 05°16'41" East and a chord distance of 9.51 feet; thence run Northerly
through a central angle of 00°26'36" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 9.51 feet to a point on a non tangent line; thence run South
84°30'02" East for a distance of 60.00 feet to a point on a non tangent curve, concave Northeasterly having a radius of 25.00 feet, with a chord
bearing of South 42°01'23" East and a chord distance of 36.88 feet; thence run Southeasterly through a central angle of 95°02'42" along the arc
of said curve for a distance of 41.47 feet to a point on a non tangent line; thence run South 00°27'16" West for a distance of 60.00 feet; thence
run North 89°32'44" West for a distance of 4.44 feet to the point of curvature of a curve, concave Southeasterly having a radius of 25.00 feet,
with a chord bearing of South 45°27'16" West and a chord distance of 35.36 feet; thence run Southwesterly through a central angle of 90°00'00"
along the arc of said curve for a distance of 39.27 feet to a point of tangency; thence run South 00°27'16" West for a distance of 85.00 feet to
the point of curvature of a curve, concave Northeasterly having a radius of 25.00 feet, with a chord bearing of South 44°32'44" East and a chord
distance of 35.36 feet; thence run Southeasterly through a central angle of 90°00'00" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 39.27 feet to a
point of tangency; thence run South 89°32'44" East for a distance of 1446.45 feet to a point on the West right of way line of Five Mile Road as
recorded in Official Records Book 357, Page 21 of the Public Records of Lake County, Florida; thence run South 00°27'16" West along said West
right of way line for a distance of 120.00 feet; thence departing said West right of way line run North 89°32'44" West for a distance of 1638.10
feet to the point of curvature of a curve, concave Northerly having a radius of 2200.00 feet, with a chord bearing of North 84°48'10" West and a
chord distance of 363.81 feet; thence run Westerly through a central angle of 09°29'09" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 364.23 feet
to a point on a non tangent line; thence run South 09°56'25" West for a distance of 87.26 feet; thence run South 25°12'49" West for a distance
of 73.34 feet; thence run South 25°12'49" West for a distance of 275.14 feet; thence run South 25°35'31" West for a distance of 56.27 feet;
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to a point on a non tangent line; thence run South 09°56'25" West for a distance of 87.26 feet; thence run South 25°12'49" West for a distance
of 73.34 feet; thence run South 25°12'49" West for a distance of 275.14 feet; thence run South 25°35'31" West for a distance of 56.27 feet;
thence run South 18°58'47" West for a distance of 56.27 feet; thence run South 18°07'12" West for a distance of 56.19 feet; thence run South
14°17'47" West for a distance of 56.19 feet; thence run South 10°35'59" West for a distance of 56.18 feet; thence run South 07°32'24" West for a
distance of 56.17 feet; thence run South 04°16'15" West for a distance of 74.88 feet to a point on a non tangent curve, concave Southeasterly
having a radius of 85.00 feet, with a chord bearing of South 50°31'08" West and a chord distance of 63.94 feet; thence run Southwesterly
through a central angle of 44°11'21" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 65.56 feet to a point on a non tangent line; thence run North
89°32'44" West for a distance of 139.12 feet; thence run South 00°47'57" West for a distance of 393.58 feet to a point on the North line of Parcel
122 as recorded in Official Records Book 849, Page 2162 of the Public Records of Lake County, Florida; thence run the following three courses
along the perimeter line of said Parcel 122: North 89°12'03" West for a distance of 17.48 feet; thence run South 00°23'38" West for a distance of
50.00 feet; thence run South 89°12'03" East for a distance of 17.13 feet; thence departing said perimeter line, run South 00°47'57" West for a
distance of 30.00 feet to a point on the South line of the Southeast Quarter of aforesaid Section 22; thence run North 89°12'03" West along said
South line for a distance of 166.38 feet to the Southwest corner of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 22; thence run North 89°32'30" West
along the South line of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 22 for a distance of 2587.54 feet to a point 60.00 feet East of the Southwest corner
of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 22; thence run North 00°23'38" East along a line 60.00 feet East of and parallel to the West line of the
Southwest Quarter of said Section 22 for a distance of 2175.74 feet; thence departing said parallel line run South 89°36'22" East for a distance of
250.11 feet; thence run South 84°10'21" East for a distance of 208.90 feet; thence run South 78°44'19" East for a distance of 322.40 feet to a
point on a non tangent curve, concave Southeasterly having a radius of 830.00 feet, with a chord bearing of North 21°05'42" East, and a chord
distance of 169.47 feet; thence run Northeasterly through a central angle of 11°43'08" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 169.76 feet to
a point of tangency; thence run North 26°57'16" East for a distance of 93.25 feet to the point of curvature of a curve, concave Southwesterly
having a radius of 25.00 feet, with a chord bearing of North 18°02'44" West, and a chord distance of 35.36 feet; thence run Northwesterly
through a central angle of 90°00'00" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 39.27 feet to a point of tangency; thence run North 63°02'44"
West for a distance of 69.42 feet to the point of curvature of a curve, concave Southwesterly having a radius of 1671.84 feet, with a chord
bearing of North 76°51'21" West, and a chord distance of 798.16 feet; thence run Northwesterly through a central angle of 27°37'14" along the
arc of said curve for a distance of 805.94 feet to a point of compound curvature of a curve, concave Southeasterly having a radius of 25.00 feet,
with a chord bearing of South 44°51'50" West, and a chord distance of 35.03 feet; thence run Southwesterly through a central angle of 88°56'24"
along the arc of said curve for a distance of 38.81 feet to a cusp of a curve, being a point on the aforesaid parallel line; thence run North
00°23'38" East along said parallel line for a distance of 143.33 feet to a point on the South line of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 22;
thence run North 00°23'17" East along a line 60.00 feet East of and parallel to the West line of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 22 for a
distance of 26.69 feet to the cusp of a curve, concave Northeasterly having a radius of 25.00 feet, with a chord bearing of South 45°05'22" East,
and a chord distance of 35.65 feet; thence run Southeasterly through a central angle of 90°57'18" along the arc of said curve for a distance of
39.69 feet to a point of reverse curvature of a curve, concave Southwesterly having a radius of 1791.84 feet, with a chord bearing of South
76°48'22" East, and a chord distance of 852.44 feet; thence run Southeasterly through a central angle of 27°31'17" along the arc of said curve for
a distance of 860.69 feet to a point of tangency; thence run South 63°02'44" East for a distance of 68.37 feet to the point of curvature of a curve,
concave Northwesterly having a radius of 25.00 feet, with a chord bearing of North 69°42'59" East, and a chord distance of 36.71 feet; thence
run Northeasterly through a central angle of 94°28'35" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 41.22 feet to a point of compound curvature
of a curve, concave Westerly having a radius of 370.00 feet, with a chord bearing of North 05°49'07" East, and a chord distance of 212.15 feet;
thence run Northerly through a central angle of 33°19'08" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 215.16 feet to a point of reverse curvature
of a curve, concave Easterly having a radius of 855.00 feet, with a chord bearing of North 00°45'58" East, and a chord distance of 344.05 feet;
thence run Northerly through a central angle of 23°12'51" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 346.41 feet to a point on a non tangent
line; thence run North 69°32'44" West for a distance of 625.69 feet; thence run South 42°14'16" West for a distance of 39.72 feet; thence run
South 82°07'45" West for a distance of 127.35 feet; thence run South 82°09'06" West for a distance of 164.00 feet; thence run North 76°26'03"
West for a distance of 32.81 feet; thence run North 89°36'43" West for a distance of 40.00 feet to a point on the aforesaid parallel line; thence
run North 00°23'17" East along said parallel line for a distance of 976.77 feet to a cusp of a curve, concave Northeasterly having a radius of 35.00
feet, with a chord bearing of South 45°46'21" East, and a chord distance of 50.49 feet; thence run Southeasterly through a central angle of
92°19'17" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 56.40 feet to a point of tangency; thence run North 88°04'01" East for a distance of 75.27
feet to the point of curvature of a curve, concave Southerly having a radius of 1030.00 feet, with a chord bearing of South 84°34'28" East, and a
chord distance of 263.84 feet; thence run Easterly through a central angle of 14°43'01" along the arc of said curve for a distance of 264.57 feet to
a point on a non tangent line; thence run North 12°47'02" East for a distance of 45.00 feet; thence run North 58°22'48" West for a distance of
115.94 feet; thence run North 42°42'47" West for a distance of 108.10 feet; thence run North 19°04'09" East for a distance of 66.46 feet; thence
run North 07°13'19" West for a distance of 226.44 feet; thence run North 39°01'14" West for a distance of 217.22 feet; thence run North
21°00'27" West for a distance of 67.17 feet; thence run North 89°36'43" West for a distance of 40.00 feet to a point on the aforesaid parallel
line; thence run North 00°23'17" East along said parallel line for a distance of 531.69 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Less and except therefrom:

Parcel 123 (fee simple):

The Northerly 50.00 feet of the Southerly 80.00 feet of the Easterly 35.00 feet of the Westerly 118.00 feet of Section 22, Township 23 South,
Range 26 East, in the County of Lake, State of Florida.

Parcel 124 (fee simple):

The Northerly 250.00 feet of the Southerly 50.00 feet of the Easterly 30.00 feet of the Westerly 83.00 feet of Section 22, Township 23 South,
Range 26 East, in the County of Lake, State of Florida.

Containing 16,463,762 square feet or 377.96 acres, more or less.
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1.0 Introduction 
 
The Wellness Ridge Community Development District is a local unit of special-purpose 
government organized and existing under Chapter 190, Florida Statutes (the “District”), as 
amended. The District plans to issue approximately $7,390,000 of tax exempt bonds in one or 
more series (the “Assessment Area One Bonds”) for the purpose of financing certain 
infrastructure improvements within an assessment area within the District, more specifically 
“Assessment Area One” described in the Master Engineer’s Report dated March 15, 2022, 
prepared by Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. as may be amended and supplemented from time 
to time (the “Engineer’s Report”).  The District anticipates the construction and/or acquisition 
of public infrastructure improvements consisting of improvements that benefit property 
owners within Assessment Area One of the District.   
 
1.1 Purpose 

 
This Supplemental Assessment Methodology Report for Assessment Area One (the 
“Assessment Report”) supplements the Master Assessment Methodology dated July 
27, 2022 and provides for an assessment methodology for allocating the debt to be 
incurred by the District to benefiting properties within Assessment Area One within 
the District. This Assessment Report allocates the debt to properties based on the 
special benefits each receives from the capital improvement plan (“CIP”) relating to 
Assessment Area One (herein the “Assessment Area One CIP” or “AA1 CIP”). This 
Assessment Report is designed to conform to the requirements of Chapters 190 and 
170, Florida Statutes with respect to special assessments and is consistent with our 
understanding of case law on this subject.  
 
The District intends to impose non ad valorem special assessments on the benefited 
lands within Assessment Area One within the District based on this Assessment 
Report.  It is anticipated that all of the proposed special assessments will be collected 
through the Uniform Method of Collection described in Chapter 197.3632, Florida 
Statutes or any other legal means of collection available to the District.  It is not the 
intent of this Assessment Report to address any other assessments, if applicable, that 
may be levied by the District, a homeowner’s association, or any other unit of 
government. 
 

1.2 Background 
 
The District currently includes approximately 574.01 acres within the City of 
Clermont, Lake County, Florida.  Assessment Area One consists of Phase 1A & Phase 
1B and contains approximately 137.98 acres and is currently planned for 542 
residential units (herein the “Assessment Area One Development Program” or “AA1 
Development Program”). Phase 1A has been fully platted and consists of 301 
residential units. The remaining planned residential units in Phase 1B have not been 
platted. The proposed AA1 Development Program is depicted in Table 1.  It is 
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recognized that such land use plan may change, and this report will be modified 
accordingly. 
 
The improvements contemplated by the District in the AA1 CIP will provide facilities 
that benefit the assessable property within Assessment Area One of the District. The 
AA1 CIP is delineated in the Engineer’s Report. Specifically, the District may construct 
and/or acquire certain stormwater improvements, roadways, water, wastewater & 
reclaimed utilities, lift stations, hardscape, landscape & Irrigation, traffic signals, 
recreational amenities, offsite utility, undergrounding of electric, soft costs and 
contingencies. The acquisition and construction costs are summarized in Table 2. 
 
The assessment methodology is a four-step process.   
 

1. The District Engineer must first determine the public infrastructure 
improvements and services that may be provided by the District and 
the costs to implement the AA1 CIP. 

2. The District Engineer determines the assessable acres that benefit from 
the District’s  AA1 CIP. 

3. A calculation is made to determine the funding amounts necessary to 
acquire and/or construct AA1 CIP. 

4. Unless already platted, this amount is initially divided equally among 
the benefited properties on a prorated gross acreage basis. Ultimately, 
as land is platted, this amount will be assigned to each of the benefited 
properties based on the number of platted units.  

 
1.3 Special Benefits and General Benefits 

 
Improvements undertaken by the District create special and peculiar benefits to the 
assessable property, different in kind and degree than general benefits, for properties 
within it’s borders as well as general benefits to the public at large. 
 
However, as discussed within this Assessment Report, these general benefits are 
incidental in nature and are readily distinguishable from the special and peculiar 
benefits, which accrue to the assessable property within Assessment Area One of the 
District. The implementation of the AA1 CIP enables properties within its boundaries 
to be developed. Without the District’s AA1 CIP, there would be no infrastructure to 
support development of land within the District and these improvements, 
development of the property within Assessment Area One the District would be 
prohibited by law. 
 
There is no doubt that the general public and property owners outside of Assessment 
Area One within the District will benefit from the provision of the District’s AA1 CIP. 
However, these benefits will be incidental to the District’s AA1 CIP, which is designed 
solely to meet the needs of property within Assessment Area One within the District. 
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Properties outside the District boundaries and outside Assessment Area One do not 
depend upon the District’s AA1 CIP.  The property owners within Assessment Area 
One are therefore receiving special benefits not received by those outside the District’s 
boundaries and outside of Assessment Area One within the District’s boundaries. 
 

1.4 Requirements of a Valid Assessment Methodology 
 
There are two requirements under Florida law for a valid special assessment: 
 

1) The properties must receive a special benefit from the improvements being 
paid for. 

2) The assessments must be fairly and reasonably allocated to the properties 
being assessed. 

 
Florida law provides for a wide application of special assessments that meet these 
two characteristics of special assessments.  
 

1.5 Special Benefits Exceed the Costs Allocated 
 
The special benefits provided to the property owners within Assessment Area One of 
the District are greater than the costs associated with providing these benefits.  The 
District Engineer estimates that the District’s AA1 CIP that is necessary to support full 
development of property within Assessment Area One will cost approximately 
$39,187,500. The District’s Underwriter projects that financing costs required to fund 
the infrastructure improvements, including project costs, the cost of issuance of the 
Bonds, the funding of the debt service reserve account and capitalized interest, will be  
$7,390,000. Additionally, funding required to complete the AA1 CIP not funded with 
the proceeds of the Bonds is anticipated to be funded by Developer. Without the AA1 
CIP, the property within Assessment Area One would not be able to be developed and 
occupied by future residents of the community. 

 
2.0 Assessment Methodology 

 
2.1 Overview 

 
The District is planning to issue approximately $7,390,000 in Bonds to fund the 
District’s AA1 CIP for Assessment Area One, provide for capitalized interest, a debt 
service reserve account and cost of issuance.  It is the purpose of this Assessment 
Report to allocate the $7,390,000 in debt to the properties within Assessment Area One 
benefiting from the AA1 CIP. 
 
Table 1 identifies the land uses as identified by the Developer of the land within 
Assessment Area One of the District.  The District has a proposed Engineer’s Report 
for the AA1 CIP needed to support the Assessment Area One Development, these 
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construction costs relating to are outlined in Table 2.  The improvements needed to 
support the Assessment Area One Development within Assessment Area One are 
described in detail in the Engineer’s Report and are estimated to cost $39,187,500.  
Based on the estimated costs, the size of the bond issue under current market 
conditions needed to generate funds to pay for the AA1 CIP and related costs was 
determined by the District’s Underwriter to total $7,390,000. Table 3 shows the 
breakdown of the bond sizing.  
 

2.2 Allocation of Debt 
 

Allocation of debt is a continuous process until the development plan is completed. 
The AA1 CIP funded by District Bonds benefits all developable acres within 
Assessment Area One of the District.  
 
The initial assessments will be levied to platted property in Phase 1A  and then on an 
equal basis to all unplated acreage in Phase 1B within Assessment Area One of the 
District.  A fair and reasonable methodology allocates the debt incurred by the District 
proportionately to the properties receiving the special benefits.  At this point all of the 
lands within Assessment Area One of the District are benefiting from the 
improvements. 
 
Once platting or the recording of declaration of condominium, (“Assigned 
Properties”) has begun, the assessments will be levied to the Assigned Properties 
based on the benefits they receive.  The Unassigned Properties, defined as property 
that has not been platted, assigned development rights or subjected to a declaration of 
condominium, will continue to be assessed on a per acre basis (“Unassigned 
Properties”).  Eventually the Assessment Area One Development Plan will be 
completed and the debt relating to the Bonds will be allocated to the planned 
approximately 542 residential units within Assessment Area One within the District, 
which are the beneficiaries of the AA1 CIP, as depicted in Table 5 and Table 6.  If there 
are changes to the Assessment Area One Development Plan, a true up of the 
assessments will be calculated to determine if a debt reduction or true-up payment 
from the Developer is required.  The process is outlined in Section 3.0 
 
In order for debt service assessment levels to be consistent with market conditions, 
developer contributions are recognized. This is reflected on Table 5. Based on the 
product type and number of units anticipated to absorb a certain amount of the Bond 
principal, it is estimated that the CDD will recognize a developer contribution equal 
to $20,000 in eligible infrastructure. 
 
Until all the land within Assessment Area One within the District has been platted and 
sold, the assessments on the portion of the land that has not been platted and sold are 
not fixed and determinable. The reasons for this are (1) until the lands are platted, the 
number of developable acres within each tract against which the assessments are 
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levied is not determined; (2) the lands are subject to re-plat, which may result in 
changes in development density and product type; and (3) until the lands are sold it 
is unclear of the timing of the absorptions. Only after the property has been platted 
and sold will the developable acreage be determined, the final plat be certain, the 
developable density known, the product types be confirmed, and the timing of the 
sales solidified. 
 
The assignment of debt in this Assessment Report sets forth the process by which debt 
is apportioned.  As mentioned herein, this Assessment Report may be supplemented 
from time to time. 
 

2.3 Allocation of Benefit 
 
The AA1 CIP consists of stormwater improvements, roadways, water, wastewater & 
reclaimed utilities, lift stations, hardscape, landscape & Irrigation, traffic signals, 
recreational amenities, offsite utility, undergrounding of electric, soft costs and 
contingencies. There are six residential product types within the planned development 
as reflected in Table 1. The single family 50’ home has been set as the base unit and 
has been assigned one equivalent residential unit (“ERU”).  The AA1 CIP is reflected 
in Table 2.  There may be other improvements constructed in Assessment Area One, 
but not funded by the bonds.  It is contemplated that the Developer will fund these 
costs and may be reimbursed from a future bond issue.  Table 4 shows the allocation 
of benefit to the particular land uses. It is important to note that the benefit derived 
from the AA1 CIP on the particular units exceeds the cost that the units will be paying 
for such benefits.  
 

2.4 Lienability Test: Special and Peculiar Benefit to the Property 
 
Construction and/or acquisition by the District of its proposed AA1 CIP relating to 
Assessment Area One will provide several types of systems, facilities and services for 
its residents. These include stormwater improvements, roadways, water, wastewater 
& reclaimed utilities, lift stations, hardscape, landscape & Irrigation, traffic signals, 
recreational amenities, offsite utility, undergrounding of electric, soft costs and 
contingencies. These improvements accrue in differing amounts and are somewhat 
dependent on the type of land use receiving the special benefits peculiar to those 
properties, which flow from the logical relationship of the improvements to the 
properties.  
 
For the provision of AA1 CIP relating to the Assessment Area One Development, the 
special and peculiar benefits are: 
 

1) the added use of the property, 
2) added enjoyment of the property, and 
3) the probability of increased marketability and value of the property. 
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These special and peculiar benefits are real and ascertainable but are not yet capable 
of being calculated as to value with mathematical certainty.  However, each is more 
valuable than either the cost of, or the actual non-ad valorem special assessment levied 
for the improvement or the debt as allocated. 
 

2.5 Lienability Test: Reasonable and Fair Apportionment of the Duty to Pay 
Non-Ad Valorem Assessments 
 
A reasonable estimate of the proportion of special and peculiar benefits received from 
the public improvements described in the Engineer’s Report relating to the AA1 
Development is delineated in Table 5 (expressed as Allocation of Par Debt per Product 
Type).  
 
The determination has been made that the duty to pay the non-ad valorem special 
assessments is fairly and reasonably apportioned because the special and peculiar 
benefits to the property derived from the acquisition and/or construction of the 
District’s AA1 CIP relating to the Assessment Area One Development have been 
apportioned to the property according to reasonable estimates of the special and 
peculiar benefits provided consistent with the land use categories. 
 
Accordingly, no acre or parcel of property within the boundaries of Assessment Area 
One within the District will have a lien for the payment of any non-ad valorem special 
assessment more than the determined special benefit peculiar to that property and 
therefore, the debt allocation will not be increased more than the debt allocation set 
forth in this Assessment Report.  
 
In accordance with the benefit allocation suggested for the product types in Table 4, a 
total debt per unit and an annual assessment per unit have been calculated for each 
product type (Table 6). These amounts represent the preliminary anticipated per unit 
debt allocation assuming all anticipated units are built and sold as planned, and the 
entire proposed AA1 CIP is developed or acquired and financed by the District. 
 

3.0 True Up Mechanism 
 
Although the District does not process plats, declaration of condominiums, site plans 
or revisions thereto for the Developer, it does have an important role to play during 
the course of platting and site planning.  Whenever a plat, declaration of condominium 
or site plan is processed, the District must allocate a portion of its debt to the property 
according to this Assessment Report outlined herein.  In addition, the District must 
also prevent any buildup of debt on Unassigned Property.  Unassigned Property 
means property within Assessment Area One where no platting or declaration of 
condominium has been recorded. Otherwise, the land could be fully conveyed and/or 
platted without all of the debt being allocated.  To preclude this, at the time 
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Unassigned Properties become Assigned Properties, the District will determine the 
amount of anticipated assessment revenue that remains on the Unassigned Properties, 
taking into account the proposed plat, or site plan approval.  If the total anticipated 
assessment revenue to be generated from the Assigned and Unassigned Properties is 
greater than or equal to the maximum annual debt service, then no debt reduction or 
true-up payment is required.  In the case that the revenue generated is less than the 
required amount then a debt reduction or true-up payment by the landowner in the 
amount necessary to reduce the par amount of the outstanding bonds plus accrued 
interest to a level that will be supported by the new net annual debt service 
assessments will be required.   
 

4.0 Assessment Roll 
 
The District will initially distribute the liens across the platted property within Phase 
1A, and then to Phase 1B of Assessment Area One of the District boundaries on a gross 
acreage basis.  If the land use plan changes, then the District will update Table 6 to 
reflect the changes.  As a result, the assessment liens are neither fixed nor are they 
determinable with certainty on any acre of land in the District prior to the time all 
Assigned Properties become known.  As the development process occurs, the debt will 
be distributed against the Assigned Property in the manner described in this 
Assessment Report.  The current assessment roll is depicted in Table 7. 
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TABLE 1
WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA ONE

Product Types No. of Units * Totals ERUs per Unit (1) Total ERUs
Townhome 22' 75 75 0.44 33
Townhome 25' 48 48 0.50 24
Single Family 32' 90 90 0.64 58
Single Family 40' 105 105 0.80 84
Single Family 50' 204 204 1.00 204
Single Family 60' 20 20 1.20 24
Total Units 542 542 426

(1) Benefit is allocated on an ERU basis; based on density of planned development, with a 50' Single
Family unit equal to 1 ERU

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 2
WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
INFRASTRUCTURE COST ESTIMATES
SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA ONE

Capital Improvement Plan ("CIP")  (1) Total Cost Estimate
Stormwater Improvements $5,000,000
Roadways $6,200,000
Water, Wastewater & Reclaimed Utilities $1,700,000
Lift Stations $3,600,000
Hardscape, Landscape & Irrigation $2,800,000
Traffic Signal $750,000
Recreational Amenities $500,000
Offsite Utility $10,300,000
Undergrounding of Electric $500,000
Soft Costs $3,135,000
Contingency $4,702,500

$39,187,500

(1) A detailed description of these improvements is provided in the Master
Engineer's Report dated March 15, 2023

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 3
WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
BOND SIZING
SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA ONE

Description Total
Construction Funds $6,568,445
Debt Service Reserve $261,293
Capitalized Interest $212,463
Underwriters Discount $147,800
Cost of Issuance $200,000

Par Amount* $7,390,000

Bond Assumptions:
Average Coupon 5.75%
Amortization 30 years
Capitalized Interest 6 months
Debt Service Reserve 50% Max Annual D/S
Underwriters Discount 2%

* Par amount is subject to change based on the actual terms at the sale of the Bonds

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 4
WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
ALLOCATION OF BENEFIT
SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA ONE

Product Types
No. of 

Units *
ERU 

Factor
Total 
ERUs

% of Total 
ERUs

Total 
Improvements 

Costs Per Product 
Type

Improvement 
Costs Per Unit

Townhome 22' 75 0.44 33 7.73% $3,027,338 $40,365
Townhome 25' 48 0.50 24 5.63% $2,205,448 $45,947
Single Family 32' 90 0.64 58 13.51% $5,294,622 $58,829
Single Family 40' 105 0.80 84 19.67% $7,710,051 $73,429
Single Family 50' 204 1.00 204 47.84% $18,746,310 $91,894
Single Family 60' 20 1.20 24 5.62% $2,203,731 $110,187

Totals 542 426 100.00% $39,187,500

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors  

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 5
WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
ALLOCATION OF TOTAL BENEFIT/PAR DEBT TO EACH PRODUCT TYPE
SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA ONE

Product Types No. of Units *

Total Improvements 
Costs Per Product 

Type

Potential Allocation 
of Par Debt Per 

Product Type

Developer 
Contributions*

*

Allocation of Par 
Debt Per Product 

Type
 Par Debt Per 

Unit
Townhome 22' 75 $3,027,338 $572,442 ($783) $571,660 $7,622
Townhome 25' 48 $2,205,448 $417,030 ($1,278) $415,752 $8,662
Single Family 32' 90 $5,294,622 $1,001,165 ($3,359) $997,806 $11,087
Single Family 40' 105 $7,710,051 $1,457,901 ($2,767) $1,455,134 $13,858
Single Family 50' 204 $18,746,310 $3,544,757 ($10,861) $3,533,896 $17,323
Single Family 60' 20 $2,203,731 $416,705 ($953) $415,752 $20,788

Totals 542 $39,187,500 $7,410,000 ($20,000) $7,390,000

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors

** In order for debt service assessment levels to be consistent with market conditions, developer contributions are recognized. 
Based on the product type and number of units anticipated to absorb the Bond Principal, it is estimated that the CDD will recognize
 a developer contribution equal to $20,000 in eligible infrastructure.

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 6
WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
PAR DEBT AND ANNUAL ASSESSMENTS FOR EACH PRODUCT TYPE
SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA ONE

Product Types
No. of 

Units *

Allocation of Par 
Debt Per Product 

Type
Total Par Debt 

Per Unit
Maximum Annual 

Debt Service
Net Annual Debt 

Assessment Per Unit 
If Paid By November 
Annual Debt Per Unit

Gross Annual Debt 
Assessment Per Unit 

(1)
Townhome 22' 75 $571,660 $7,622 $40,425 $539 $550 $573
Townhome 25' 48 $415,752 $8,662 $29,400 $613 $625 $652
Single Family 32' 90 $997,806 $11,087 $70,560 $784 $800 $834
Single Family 40' 105 $1,455,134 $13,858 $102,900 $980 $1,000 $1,043
Single Family 50' 204 $3,533,896 $17,323 $249,900 $1,225 $1,250 $1,303
Single Family 60' 20 $415,752 $20,788 $29,400 $1,470 $1,500 $1,564

Totals 542 $7,390,000 $522,585
 

(1) This amount includes 6% to cover collection fees and early payment discounts when collected utilizing the uniform method.

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 7
WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT ROLL
SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA ONE

Owner Property* Units Product Type
 Total Par Debt 

Allocated

Net Annual Debt 
Assessment 
Allocation 

Gross Annual 
Debt Assessment 

Allocation (1)
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-00100 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-00200 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-00300 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-00400 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-00500 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-00600 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-00700 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-00800 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-00900 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-01000 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-01100 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-01200 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-01300 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-01400 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-01500 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-01600 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-01700 1 60' $20,787.62 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-01800 1 60' $20,787.62 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-01900 1 60' $20,787.62 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-02000 1 60' $20,787.62 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-02100 1 60' $20,787.62 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-02200 1 60' $20,787.62 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-02300 1 60' $20,787.62 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-02400 1 60' $20,787.62 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-02500 1 60' $20,787.62 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-02600 1 60' $20,787.62 $1,470.00 $1,563.83
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-02700 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-02800 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-02900 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-03000 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
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Owner Property* Units Product Type
 Total Par Debt 

Allocated

Net Annual Debt 
Assessment 
Allocation 

Gross Annual 
Debt Assessment 

Allocation (1)
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-03100 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-03200 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-03300 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-03400 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-03500 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-03600 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-03700 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-03800 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-03900 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-04000 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-04100 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-04200 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-04300 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-04400 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-04500 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-04600 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-04700 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-04800 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-04900 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-05000 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-05100 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-05200 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-05300 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-05400 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-05500 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-05600 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-05700 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-05800 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-05900 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-06000 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-06100 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-06200 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-06300 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-06400 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-06500 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
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Owner Property* Units Product Type
 Total Par Debt 

Allocated

Net Annual Debt 
Assessment 
Allocation 

Gross Annual 
Debt Assessment 

Allocation (1)
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-06600 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-06700 1 32' $11,086.73 $784.00 $834.04
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-06800 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-06900 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-07000 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-07100 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-07200 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-07300 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-07400 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-07500 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-07600 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-07700 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-07800 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-07900 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-08000 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-08100 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-08200 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-08300 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-08400 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-08500 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-08600 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-08700 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-08800 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-08900 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-09000 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-09100 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-09200 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-09300 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-09400 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-09500 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-09600 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-09700 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-09800 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-09900 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-10000 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
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Owner Property* Units Product Type
 Total Par Debt 

Allocated

Net Annual Debt 
Assessment 
Allocation 

Gross Annual 
Debt Assessment 

Allocation (1)
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-10100 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-10200 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-10300 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-10400 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-10500 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-10600 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-10700 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-10800 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-10900 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-11000 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-11100 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-11200 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-11300 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-11400 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-11500 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-11600 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-11700 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-11800 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-11900 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-12000 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-12100 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-12200 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-12300 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-12400 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-12500 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-12600 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-12700 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-12800 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-12900 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-13000 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-13100 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-13200 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-13300 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-13400 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-13500 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
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Owner Property* Units Product Type
 Total Par Debt 

Allocated

Net Annual Debt 
Assessment 
Allocation 

Gross Annual 
Debt Assessment 

Allocation (1)
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-13600 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-13700 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-13800 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-13900 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-14000 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-14100 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-14200 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-14300 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-14400 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-14500 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-14600 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-14700 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-14800 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-14900 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-15000 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-15100 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-15200 1 TH 22' $7,622.13 $539.00 $573.40
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-15300 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-15400 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-15500 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-15600 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-15700 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-15800 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-15900 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-16000 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-16100 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-16200 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-16300 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-16400 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-16500 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-16600 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-16700 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-16800 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-16900 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-17000 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
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Owner Property* Units Product Type
 Total Par Debt 

Allocated

Net Annual Debt 
Assessment 
Allocation 

Gross Annual 
Debt Assessment 

Allocation (1)
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-17100 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-17200 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-17300 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-17400 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-17500 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-17600 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-17700 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-17800 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-17900 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-18000 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-18100 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-18200 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-18300 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-18400 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-18500 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-18600 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-18700 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-18800 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-18900 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-19000 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-19100 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-19200 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-19300 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-19400 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-19500 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-19600 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-19700 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-19800 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-19900 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-20000 1 TH 25' $8,661.51 $612.50 $651.60
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-20100 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-20200 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-20300 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-20400 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-20500 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
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Owner Property* Units Product Type
 Total Par Debt 

Allocated

Net Annual Debt 
Assessment 
Allocation 

Gross Annual 
Debt Assessment 

Allocation (1)
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-20600 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-20700 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-20800 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-20900 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-21000 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-21100 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-21200 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-21300 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-21400 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-21500 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-21600 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-21700 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-21800 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-21900 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-22000 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-22100 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-22200 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-22300 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-22400 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-22500 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-22600 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-22700 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-22800 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-22900 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-23000 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-23100 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-23200 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-23300 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-23400 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-23500 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-23600 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-23700 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-23800 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-23900 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-24000 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
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Allocation (1)
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-24100 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-24200 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-24300 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-24400 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-24500 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-24600 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-24700 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-24800 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-24900 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-25000 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-25100 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-25200 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-25300 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-25400 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-25500 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-25600 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-25700 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-25800 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-25900 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-26000 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-26100 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-26200 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-26300 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-26400 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-26500 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-26600 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-26700 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-26800 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-26900 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-27000 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-27100 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-27200 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-27300 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-27400 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-27500 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
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Allocation (1)
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-27600 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-27700 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-27800 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-27900 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-28000 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-28100 1 50' $17,323.02 $1,225.00 $1,303.19
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-28200 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-28300 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-28400 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-28500 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-28600 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-28700 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-28800 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-28900 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-29000 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-29100 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-29200 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-29300 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-29400 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-29500 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-29600 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-29700 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-29800 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-29900 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-30000 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-000-30100 1 40' $13,858.42 $980.00 $1,042.55
Subtotal 301 $4,069,523.68 $287,777.00 $306,145.74

Unplatted Land Acres
Allocated Debt 

Per Acre
 Total Par Debt 

Allocated

Net Annual Debt 
Assessment 
Allocation 

Gross Annual 
Debt Assessment 

Allocation (1)
LSMA Wellness, LLC 22-23-26-0010-FD1-00000 55.40 $59,936.40 $3,320,476.32 $522,585.00 $555,941.49

Totals $7,390,000.00 $522,585.00 $555,941.49
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Allocation (1)
(1) This amount includes 6% to cover collection fees and early payment discounts when collected utilizing the uniform method.

 
 

Annual Assessment Periods 30
Average Coupon Rate (%) 5.75%
Maximum Annual Debt Service $522,585

* - See Metes and Bounds, attached as Exhibit A

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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Wellness Ridge Community Development District 
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RESOLUTION 2023-07 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
ADOPTING THE AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER ASSESSMENT 
METHODOLOGY REPORT FOR 2023 ASSESSMENT AREA; 
ADOPTING THE REVISED ENGINEER’S REPORT; ADOPTING THE 
SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT 
AREA ONE; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS AND AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Wellness Ridge Community Development District (the “District”) is a 
local unit of special purpose government organized and existing under and pursuant to Chapter 
190, Florida Statutes, as amended, of the State of Florida; and   
 
 WHEREAS, on July 27, 2022, the Board of Supervisors (the “Board”) of the District 
adopted Resolution Nos. 2022-18 and 2022-19, declaring special assessments on property within 
the District to finance costs of construction, installation and acquisition of public infrastructure, 
improvements and services on lands, as described in the adopted Engineer’s Report, dated June 
8, 2022, revised July 27, 2022, attached thereto, and setting a public hearing for the purpose of 
hearing comment and objection to the proposed special assessment program; and  
 

WHEREAS, on October 26, 2022, the Board adopted Resolution Nos. 2023-01 and 
2023-02, resetting and noticing the public hearings on the levy and imposition of special 
assessments, amending Resolution 2022-19, and levying the special assessments in accordance 
with the Master Assessment Methodology for Assessment Area One, dated July 27, 2022; and  
 

WHEREAS, the District hereby determines that it is in its best interest to adopt the 
Amended and Restated Master Assessment Methodology Report for 2023 Assessment Area, 
dated March 22, 2023; the Engineer’s Report, dated June 8, 2022, revised July 27, 2022 and 
revised March 15, 2023; and the Supplemental Assessment Methodology for Assessment Area 
One, dated March 22, 2023, collectively attached hereto as Exhibit “A”; and 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Supervisors of Wellness Ridge 
Community Development District: 
 

1. Recitals.  The recitals so stated are true and correct and by this reference are 
incorporated into and form a material part of this Resolution. 
 

2. Authority for this Resolution.  This Resolution is adopted pursuant to the 
provisions of Florida law, including Chapters 170 and 190, Florida Statutes. 
 

3. Adoption of the Amended and Restated Master Assessment Methodology 
Report for 2023 Assessment Area.  The District hereby adopts the Amended and Restated 
Master Assessment Methodology Report for 2023 Assessment Area, dated March 22, 2023, 
attached hereto in Exhibit “A.”  
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4. Adoption of the Revised Engineer’s Report.  The District hereby adopts the 

Engineer’s Report, dated June 8, 2022, revised July 27, 2022 and revised March 15, 2023, 
attached hereto in Exhibit “A.” 

 
5. Adoption of the Supplemental Assessment Methodology.  The District hereby 

adopts the Supplemental Assessment Methodology for Assessment Area One, dated March 22, 
2023, attached hereto in Exhibit “A.” 
 

6. Severability.  If any section or part of a section of this Resolution is declared 
invalid or unconstitutional, the validity, force and effect of any other section or part of a section 
of this Resolution shall not thereby be affected or impaired unless it clearly appears that such 
other section or part of a section of this Resolution is wholly or necessarily dependent upon the 
section or part of a section so held to be invalid or unconstitutional. 
 

7. Conflicts. All resolutions or parts thereof in conflict herewith are, to the extent of 
such conflict, superseded and repealed. 
 

8. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 
 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 22nd day of March, 2023. 
 
 
 
 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 
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SIGNATURE PAGE FOR RESOLUTION 2023-07 
 

 
WELLNESS RIDGE COMMUNITY  

ATTEST:     DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
      By:        
 
Name:      Name:        
Secretary / Assistant Secretary   Chairman / Vice Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Wellness Ridge Community Development District 
Resolution 2023-07 – Adopting A&R MAM, Eng. Report and SAM 

EXHIBIT “A” 
 

 
(1) Amended & Restated Master Assessment Methodology Report for 2023 Assessment Area, 
dated March 22, 2023 
 
(2) Engineer’s Report, dated June 8, 2022, revised July 27, 2022, revised March 15, 2023 
 
(3) Supplemental Assessment Methodology  for Assessment Area One, dated March 22, 2023  

 
 
 
 

[ATTACHED BELOW] 
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